Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong
Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no
representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability
whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of
the contents of this announcement.

—~y

&

TIAN YUAN GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED
AREEEREBRAF

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 6119)

RENEWAL OF CONTINUING CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS

RENEWAL OF CONTINUING CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS

Reference is made to the Company’s announcements dated 13 March 2020 and 24 July
2020, and the circular dated 14 August 2020 in relation to (i) the 2020 Tianyuan
Petrochemical Framework Agreement entered into among the Service Providers (both
being subsidiaries of the Company) and Tianyuan Petrochemical on 13 March 2020;
(i1) the 2020 Maoming Tianyuan Framework Agreement entered into among the
Service Providers and Maoming Tianyuan on 13 March 2020; and (iii) the 2020
Supplemental Framework Agreement entered into among the Service Providers,
Tianyuan Petrochemical and Maoming Tianyuan on 24 July 2020.

As the aforesaid 2020 Terminal Services Framework Agreements will expire on 31
December 2022 and the parties intended to continue to carry out the transactions
thereunder after the expiry date, the Service Providers, Tianyuan Petrochemical and
Maoming Tianyuan entered into the 2023 Terminal Services Framework Agreement on
29 December 2022.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

Maoming Tianyuan is owned as to 95% by Mr. Yang, and Tianyuan Petrochemical is
indirectly owned as to 99% by Mr. Yang. Since Mr. Yang is an executive Director, the
chairman of the Board, the chief executive officer and the controlling shareholder of
the Company, both Tianyuan Petrochemical and Maoming Tianyuan are connected
persons of the Company as they are associates of Mr. Yang. Accordingly, the
transactions under the 2023 Terminal Services Framework Agreement constitute
continuing connected transactions of the Company.




Given the annual cap under the 2023 Terminal Services Framework Agreement is less
than HK$10,000,000 and the highest applicable percentage ratio is less than 25%, the
continuing connected transactions contemplated under the 2023 Terminal Services
Framework Agreement are subject to reporting, announcement and annual review
requirements but exempt from the independent Shareholders’ approval requirements
under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

RENEWAL OF CONTINUING CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS

Reference is made to the Company’s announcements dated 13 March 2020 and 24 July
2020, and the circular dated 14 August 2020 in relation to (i) the 2020 Tianyuan
Petrochemical Framework Agreement entered into among the Service Providers (both
being subsidiaries of the Company) and Tianyuan Petrochemical on 13 March 2020; (ii)
the 2020 Maoming Tianyuan Framework Agreement entered into among the Service
Providers and Maoming Tianyuan on 13 March 2020; and (iii) the 2020 Supplemental
Framework Agreement entered into among the Service Providers, Tianyuan
Petrochemical and Maoming Tianyuan on 24 July 2020.

As the aforesaid 2020 Terminal Services Framework Agreements will expire on 31
December 2022 and the parties intended to continue to carry out the transactions
thereunder after the expiry date, the Service Providers, Tianyuan Petrochemical and
Maoming Tianyuan entered into the 2023 Terminal Services Framework Agreement on
29 December 2022.

2023 TERMINAL SERVICES FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT
The principal terms of the 2023 Terminal Services Framework Agreement are as follows:
Date: 29 December 2022 (after trading hours)

Parties: Tianyuan and Zhengyuan (as Service Providers); and
Tianyuan Petrochemical and Maoming Tianyuan (as customers)

Nature of Provision of terminal uploading and unloading services by the
transaction: Service Providers to Tianyuan Petrochemical and/or Maoming
Tianyuan

Condition precedent:  Effectiveness of the 2023 Terminal Services Framework
Agreement is subject to the Company having complied with
applicable laws, regulations and the Listing Rules (including the
obtaining of the approval from the Independent Shareholders, if
necessary).

Term: From 1 January 2023 to 31 December 2023



Pricing policy:

Payment terms:

Proposed Annual cap:

The fee charged for the provision of terminal uploading and
unloading services by the Service Providers to the relevant
customers under the 2023 Terminal Services Framework
Agreement shall be based on a fixed price list set for different
types of goods involved in the transactions determined by
reference to a matrix of factors, including, among others, cargo
type, cargo volume, handling method, market conditions and
industry benchmarks. Price adjustment, if necessary, will be
made based on the management insight of the market and on the
determination of the sales department of the Group. The fixed
price list is same for connected persons and independent third
parties.

Payment for the services provided by the Service Providers shall
be settled by way of wire transfer or in such other manner as
agreed between the relevant Service Provider and the relevant
customer, and the payment shall be made within one month
upon the relevant transactions are completed.

Set out below 1s the historical transaction amounts for the terminal uploading and
unloading services provided by the Service Providers to Tianyuan Petrochemical and
Maoming Tianyuan under the 2020 Terminal Services Framework Agreements:

Annual Cap

(as revised

by the 2020

Historical Supplemental

transaction Framework

amount Agreement)

(RMB "000) (RMB ’000)

For the year ended 31 December 2020 10,089 11,000
For the year ended 31 December 2021 10,216 14,000
For the 11 months ended 30 November 2022 9,933 17,000

The proposed annual cap for the year ending 31 December 2023 under the 2023 Terminal
Services Framework Agreement is RMB8 million.

Note: The above historical transaction amounts and annual caps are all inclusive of value-added tax.



Basis of Determination of the Proposed Annual Cap:

The proposed annual cap under the 2023 Terminal Services Framework Agreement is
determined with reference to (i) the existing scale and operations of the businesses of the
Group; (i1) the historical transaction amounts, among which the transaction amount of
the 11 months ended 30 November 2022 was substantially lower than the corresponding
annual cap under the 2020 Terminal Services Framework Agreement, and (iii) the
anticipated demand for the terminal uploading and unloading services based on the
current industry environment. Currently, the logistic industry in the PRC was
significantly disrupted by the coronavirus epidemic due to the traffic-banning and
quarantine measures imposed by the government and the overall economic downturn. As
such, the Group, Tianyuan Petroleum and Maoming Tianyuan had adopted a relatively
conservative view in the estimation of their respective future businesses and the demands
of the Group’s terminal loading and unloading services and lowered the proposed annual
caps under the 2023 Terminal Services Framework Agreement.

Internal Control Procedures:

To ensure the continuing connected transactions under the 2023 Terminal Services
Framework Agreement will be conducted in accordance with the terms of the agreements
and the pricing policies, the Company has adopted the following internal control
procedures:

1.  When specific transactions under the 2023 Terminal Service Framework Agreement
are conducted, there will be checking to make sure their terms are in line with the
terms of the 2023 Terminal Service Framework Agreement and the price are in line
with the fixed price list;

2. As segregation of duty, the Company has appointed designated qualified personnel
under the Group’s business and finance department to conduct monthly checks to
review and assess whether the transactions under the 2023 Terminal Service
Framework Agreement are conducted in accordance with their terms and also
monitor the prices for similar transactions with independent third parties for
considering if the prices of the transactions under the 2023 Terminal Service
Framework Agreement follow the fixed price list, and report to the management
regularly;

3. The Group’s management will review the transaction records of the 2023 Terminal
Service Framework Agreement monthly, and will regularly report the status of
execution of the transactions under each of the 2023 Terminal Service Framework
Agreement to the Board. As part of the monthly checks to be performed by
designated qualified personnel under the Group’s business and finance department,
the total transaction amounts under the Trade Framework Agreement will be
calculated and compared to the proposed annual caps on a monthly basis and if the
annual caps are expected to be exceeded for a particular year, it will be reported to
the management. The management will then take appropriate measures in
accordance with the relevant requirements of the Listing Rules;



4. The Company’s external auditors will conduct annual review on the transaction
amounts and the annual caps of the transactions under the 2023 Terminal Service
Framework Agreement; and

5. The independent non-executive Directors will conduct annual review and make
annual confirmations on the transactions under the 2023 Terminal Service
Framework Agreement.

As at the date of this announcement, there were no applicable government (central and
local governments) tariffs or guidance prices in relation to terminal uploading and
unloading services. When any laws, regulations or other regulatory documents in relation
to government prescribed price in respect of terminal uploading and unloading services
come into effect, the pricing department of the Company will forward these regulatory
requirements to its operating entities and require all the operating entities to follow the
government-prescribed or guidance prices. Designated qualified personnel of the
Company will review the enforcement of the government-prescribed or guidance prices
by the operating entities from time to time.

When no government-prescribed or guidance prices apply, the operating entities shall
formulate the fixed price list based on the domestic market prices of terminal uploading
and unloading services and the actual fees quoted by the Group to independent
customers.

The fixed price list will be updated by the designated qualified personnel of the Company
on a weekly basis and is applicable to all customers of the Group. The Company
considers that the above internal control procedures could function as effective measures
to regulate continuing connected transactions. The Company also provides accurate
materials in relation to continuing connected transactions as always to facilitate the
annual review conducted by the independent non-executive Directors and the
independent auditor. Therefore, the Directors consider that the above internal control
procedures could ensure the continuing connected transactions will be conducted on
normal commercial terms and not prejudicial to the interests of the Company and its
minority Shareholders.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE 2023 TERMINAL SERVICES
FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT

In view of Tianyuan Petrochemical and Maoming Tianyuan’s consistent and stable
demands of the Group’s terminal loading and unloading services, and the transactions
under the 2023 Terminal Services Framework Agreement are in the ordinary and usual
course of the business of the Company, the Board is of the view that the entering into the
2023 Terminal Services Framework Agreement can maintain a stable turnover of the
Group and therefore beneficial to the overall business of the Group.



The Directors (including all independent non-executive Directors) consider that the terms
of the 2023 Terminal Services Framework Agreement and the proposed annual caps
thereunder are in the ordinary and usual course of business of the Company, fair and
reasonable, on normal commercial terms, and in the interests of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole.

As Mr. Yang is the ultimate beneficial owner of Tianyuan Petrochemical and Maoming
Tianyuan and deemed to be materially interested in the 2023 Terminal Services
Framework Agreement, he has abstained from voting on the related resolutions in the
relevant Board Meeting. Save for Mr. Yang, none of the Directors has material interests
in the 2023 Terminal Services Framework Agreement and is required to abstain from
voting on the relevant Board resolutions.

INFORMATION OF PARTIES TO THE 2023 TERMINAL SERVICES
FRAMEWORK AGREEMENTS

The Group is principally engaged in the provision of bulk and general cargo uploading
and unloading services and related ancillary value-added services through operating
terminals situated in the Shuidong port area of the Port of Maoming as well as supply
and sales of oil products in the PRC.

Tianyuan and Zhengyuan are subsidiaries of the Company owned as to 60% and 100%,
respectively. Both of them are established in the PRC with limited liability and
principally engage in provision of bulk and general cargo uploading and unloading
services and related ancillary services in the PRC.

Tianyuan Petrochemical is a company established in the PRC with limited liability which
principally engages in the processing and sales of petrochemical products.

Maoming Tianyuan is a company established in the PRC with limited liability which
principally engages in the distribution of refined oil, heavy oil, fuel oil, coal and liquid
chemicals.

The ultimate beneficial owner of Tianyuan Petrochemical and Maoming Tianyuan is Mr.
Yang, he is an executive Director, the chairman of the Board, the chief executive officer
and the controlling shareholder of the Company.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

Maoming Tianyuan is owned as to 95% by Mr. Yang, and Tianyuan Petrochemical is
indirectly owned as to 99% by Mr. Yang. Since Mr. Yang is an executive Director, the
chairman of the Board, the chief executive officer and the controlling shareholder of the
Company, both Tianyuan Petrochemical and Maoming Tianyuan are connected persons
of the Company as they are associates of Mr. Yang. Accordingly, the transactions under
the 2023 Terminal Services Framework Agreement constitute continuing connected
transactions of the Company.



Given the annual cap under the 2023 Terminal Services Framework Agreement is less
than HK$10,000,000 and the highest applicable percentage ratio is less than 25%, the
continuing connected transactions contemplated under the 2023 Terminal Services
Framework Agreement are subject to reporting, announcement and annual review
requirements but exempt from the independent Shareholders’ approval requirements
under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following terms have the
meanings set out below:

“2020 Maoming the terminal uploading and unloading services framework
Tianyuan agreement entered into among Tianyuan, Zhengyuan and
Framework Maoming Tianyuan on 13 March 2020
Agreement”

“2020 Supplemental the agreement supplemental to the 2020 Maoming Tianyuan
Framework Framework Agreement and the 2020 Tianyuan Petrochemical
Agreement” Framework Agreement entered into among Tianyuan,

Zhengyuan, Maoming Tianyuan and Tianyuan Petrochemical
on 24 July 2020

“2020 Terminal the 2020 Maoming Tianyuan Framework Agreement and the

Services Framework 2020 Tianyuan Petrochemical Framework Agreement (as

Agreements” amended and supplemented by the 2020 Supplemental
Framework Agreement)

“2020 Tianyuan the terminal uploading and unloading services framework
Petrochemical agreement entered into among Tianyuan, Zhengyuan and
Framework Tianyuan Petrochemical on 13 March 2020
Agreement”

“2023 Terminal the terminal uploading and unloading services framework
Services Framework agreement entered into among Tianyuan, Zhengyuan,
Agreement” Maoming Tianyuan and Tianyuan Petrochemical on 29

December 2022

“associate(s)” has the meaning ascribed to it in the Listing Rules

“Board” the board of Directors of the Company

“connected has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules
person(s)”

“controlling has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules
shareholder(s)”



“China” or “PRC”

“Company”

“Director(s)”
G‘HK$??

“Hong Kong”

“Listing Rules”

“Maoming
Tianyuan”

“Mr. Yang”

“percentage ratios”

G‘RMB?’

“Service Providers”

“Shareholder(s)”
“Stock Exchange”

“Tianyuan”

“Tianyuan
Petrochemical”

The People’s Republic of China, for the purpose of this
announcement only, excluding Hong Kong, and Macau Special
Administrative Region

Tian Yuan Group Holdings Limited (K BB A R F]), an
exempted company with limited liability incorporated under the
laws of the Cayman Islands, the shares of which are listed on the
Main Board of the Stock Exchange (stock code: 6119)

the director(s) of the Company
Hong Kong dollars, the lawful currency of Hong Kong

the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the People’s
Republic of China

the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock
Exchange

Maoming Tianyuan Trade Development Company Limited* (/%
AT RIARE E 85 A R /AA]), a company established in the PRC
with limited liability and held as to 95% by Mr. Yang

Mr. Yang Jinming (#54:#), an executive Director, the chairman
of the Board, our chief executive officer and one of our
Controlling Shareholders

has the meaning ascribed to it in the Listing Rules
Renminbi, the lawful currency of China

Tianyuan and Zhengyuan, both being subsidiaries of the
Company

holder(s) of shares in the Company
The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

Maoming Tianyuan Terminal Operation Company Limited* (/%
2T RIFASIE A = A RN F]), a company established in the PRC
with limited liability and an indirect 60%-owned subsidiary of
the Company

Maoming Tianyuan Petrochemical Company Limited* (%44 K
AL AR F]), a company established in the PRC with limited
liability and indirectly owned as to 99% by Mr. Yang



“Tianyuan Terminal”

“Zhengyuan”

“Zhengyuan
Terminal”

13 0/0 kD)

a terminal operated by Tianyuan and situated at the Shuidong
port area of the Port of Maoming

Maoming Zhengyuan Trade Development Company Limited*
R IEHFE 8 RARAF), a company established in the
PRC with Ilimited liability and an indirect wholly-owned
subsidiary of the Company

a terminal operated by Zhengyuan and situated at the Shuidong
port area of the Port of Maoming

per cent

By order of the Board
Tian Yuan Group Holdings Limited
Yang Jinming
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 29 December 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Yang Jinming, Ms.
Tong Wai Man and Mr. Su Baihan, the non-executive Director is Mr. Yang Fan, and the
independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Pang Hon Chung, Professor Wu Jinwen and

Mr. Huang Yaohui.




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles false
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments false
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo false
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <FEFF005B683964DA300C005B0042004E0050005D300D005D00204F7F752890194E9B8A2D7F6E5EFA7ACB7684002000410064006F006200650020005000440046002065874EF69069752865BC9AD854C18CEA76845370524D5370523786557406300260A853EF4EE54F7F75280020004100630072006F0062006100740020548C002000410064006F00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002E003000204EE553CA66F49AD87248672C4F86958B555F5DF25EFA7ACB76840020005000440046002065874EF63002>
  >>
  /ExportLayers /ExportVisiblePrintableLayers
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks true
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks true
      /AddPageInfo true
      /AddRegMarks true
      /BleedOffset [
        14.173230
        14.173230
        14.173230
        14.173230
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


